

**VIOLATION LETTER**  
**Regd / AD**

Tel: (0712) 2565089,  
Fax: (0712) 2565089,2565603  
Email: rcom\_nr@ibm.gov.in

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  
MINISTRY OF MINES  
INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES  
NAGPUR REGIONAL OFFICE

Block 'B' & 'C', 6<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Indira Bhavan, IBM HQ,  
Civil Lines, Nagpur -440 001

No. MAH /GND / FE -3 / NGP

Dated- 10 / 09 / 2013

To : M/s Jayaswal Neco Industries Ltd.,  
F-8, MIDC,  
HINGNA Road, Nagpur 440 016 (M.S.)

**Subject** : Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development (Amendment) Rules, 1988 in respect of your **Manegaon Iron Ore Mine** over an area of 19.78 Hect. in Gondia district of Maharashtra State.

Sir,

On examination of this office records and as per the inspection of your mines by the undersigned on 29.07.2013, it is observed that the following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development (Amendment) Rules, 1988 amended vide notification of GSR 75(E) dated 09.02.2011 are violated in respect of your above referred mine.

<b>Rule</b>	<b>Nature of violations observed</b>
45(7)	<p>If it is found that the owner, agent, mining engineer or manager of the mine has submitted incomplete or wrong or false information in the monthly or special or annual return or fails to submit a return within the date specified, then the Regional Controller of Mines may,-</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"><li>order suspension of all mining operations in the mine and may revoke the order of suspension only after ensuring proper compliance;</li><li>take action to initiate prosecution under these rules;</li><li>recommend termination of the mining lease in case such suppression or misrepresentation of information indicates abetment or connivance of illegal mining</li></ol> <p style="text-align: center;"><i>However, in the annual return for the year 2012-2013 in Form H-1, following errors have been observed:</i></p> <p><b>Part-I</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"><li><i>Area of the mine is 19.78 ha, but here it is mentioned as 28.26 ha.</i></li><li><i>Under item no 12(vii), details of PMCP work done to be given.</i></li></ol> <p><b>Part-II</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"><li><i>In the tables under the header 'Capital structure', all the fields are kept blank.</i></li></ol> <p><b>Part-V</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"><li><i>Name of the mineral to be mentioned.</i></li><li><i>Under item 3, resources/reserves mentioned are incorrect and to be mentioned as on 31.03.2013.</i></li><li><i>Under item 4.1, information mentioned regarding exploration is wrong. Also under the details of workings, number of benches &amp; average height is kept</i></li></ol>

	<p><i>blank.</i></p> <p>4. <i>Under 4.1 (C), waste excavation &amp; backfilling is mentioned whereas the same is not mentioned in Part-I (point no 12) &amp; Part-V (point no 2 &amp; 4.1 A).</i></p> <p>5. <i>Under 6(i), details of future plans for exploration is not mentioned.</i></p> <p><b>Part-VI</b></p> <p>1. <i>Ex-mine price mentioned is incorrect.</i></p> <p><b>Part-VII</b></p> <p>1. <i>In the details of cost of production, transportation cost has also been included which is incorrect. As the cost of production is higher than the price, how the reserves are considered under E-1 category on Economic axis.</i></p> <p><i>Thus, you have violated rule 45(5) and 45(7) of Mineral Conservation and Development (Amendment) Rules, 1988. These violations lead to suspension of all mining operations in the mine as well as termination of mining lease and prosecution of the owner, agent and manager.</i></p>
--	--

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that, the above violation of said rule constitutes an offence punishable under Rule 58 of MCDR, 1988.
03. You are, therefore, **advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 days**, as to why mining operations in your above mine should not be suspended in accordance to rule 45(7) of MCDR, 1988.
04. Please note that no further notice will be given to you in this regard.

Yours faithfully,

(Ashish Mishra)  
Assistant Controller of Mines

Copy for information and necessary action to:

1. The Director, Directorate of Geology & Mining, Govt. of Maharashtra, Old Secretariat Building, Nagpur - 1
2. The District Collector, Collectorate Office, Gondia, Maharashtra.

(Ashish Mishra)  
Assistant Controller of Mines

**NOO:**

Copy to:

1. The Controller of Mines (CZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Nagpur for kind information.
2. The Deputy Director General, MMS Division, IBM, Nagpur for kind information
3. Return File

(Ashish Mishra)  
Assistant Controller of Mines